

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,
Petitioner,

V.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYMENT COMMISSION,
Respondent,

AND

AIMEE STEPHENS,
Respondent-Intervenor.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF OF MILITARY SPOUSES UNITED AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Arthur A. Schulcz, Sr.
Chaplains' Counsel, PLLC
21043 Honeycreeper Pl.
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 645-4010
art@chaplainscounsel.com
*Counsel of Record
for Amicus Curiae*

August 23, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 12

I. The Bill of Rights Precludes Government from
Recognizing or Forcing Acceptance of a
Biological Male’s Claim He Is a Female . . . 12

A. The Issue Before the Court: Did
Congress Exclude Biology from Title
VII’s Definition of Sex 15

B. The Individual Right to Personal
Security and Privacy Was Recognized as
a Fundamental, Absolute Right of
United States Citizens When the
Constitution Was Adopted 17

1. The absolute right of personal
security 19

2. Inherent in the absolute right of
personal security is the right of
privacy 20

3.	The right of personal security included special protection for women	22
4.	The Bill of Rights specifically identified and retained some of Blackstone’s absolute personal rights including the inherent right of personal privacy	23
5.	The Ninth Amendment retained Blackstone’s absolute personal rights for all American Citizens	26
C.	The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Is Incompatible with the Bill of Rights’ Protection of Amici’s Privacy and First Amendment Rights	27
II.	The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Authorizes Persons Suffering from a Recognized Mental Disorder, Gender Dysphoria, to Unilaterally Harm Others While Escaping Liability	29
	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>Byars v. United States</u> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	16
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443(1971) . .	16
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 US 570(2008) .	12
<u>Ex parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877)	26
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut</u> , 381 U.S. 479(1965) . .	16, 26
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	25
<u>NAACP v. Button</u> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	21
<u>NAACP v. State of Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .	21
<u>Parker v. Levy</u> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	1
<u>The Downtown Soup Kitchen D/b/a Downtown Hope Center v. Municipality of Anchorage, Anchorage Equal Rights Commission</u> , No. 3:18-CV-00190-SLG, 2019 WL 3769623, (D. Alaska Aug. 9, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<u>W.Va. State Board of Ed. v. Barnette</u> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13, 28
<u>Wooley v. Maynard</u> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	21

STATUTES:

§ 533 of 2013 National Defense Authorization Act,
Public Law 112-239, 126 Stat 1727 8

§ 532 of 2014 National Defense Authorization Act,
Public Law 113-66,127 STAT. 672 8

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Pub. L.
88-352) as amended, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *passim*

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,
20 U.S.C. § 1681 10, 14

COMMENTARIES:

William Blackstone’s Commentaries on the English
Law (1756)
 Book 1 11,12, 17-19
 Book 4 22

James Kent “Commentaries on American Law”
(1826-30) 23, 24

RULES:

S. Ct. Rule 37 1

MISC:

- AP News 1/11/19 article by Rachel D'Oro, “ Faith-based shelter fights to keep out transgender women”
found at
<https://www.apnews.com/85494d367c2d4a38b1749f76a89f49c3> 4
- Christian Post, *Transgender Bathroom Policies Have Led to 21 Attacks on Women (2/16/17)*, available at
<https://www.christianpost.com/news/transgender-bathroom-policies-have-led-to-21-cases-of-crimes-against-women-family-research-council.html> 6
- Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of the American Psychiatric Association (DSM-5) 15
- Female Erasure (Ruth Barrett ed., 2019) 3
- Ryan T. Anderson, Sex Reassignment Doesn't Work. Here Is the Evidence, (3/9/2018)
<https://www.heritage.org/gender/commentary/sex-reassignment-doesnt-work-here-the-evidence> 7
- Lawrence C. Mayer & Paul R. McHugh, “Sexuality and Gender,” 50 *The New Atlantis* 1 (Fall 2016),
https://www.thenewatlantis.com/docLib/20160819_TNA50SexualityandGender.pdf 15, 29

NBC News report, *Teacher fired for refusing to use transgender student's pronoun* (12/10/18), available at <https://www.nbcnews.com/.../teacher-fired-refusing-use-transgender-studen...> 7

The 2104 National Transgender Discrimination Survey, *found at* <https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/AFSP-Williams-Suicide-Report-Final.pdf> 7

The J. of Clinical Endocrinology & Metabolism 3869, 3873 (2017), *found at* <https://doi.org/10.1210/jc.2017-01658> 15

Washington Examiner, *Professor suing Ohio University for forcing him to use a student's transgender pronoun* (11/24/18) available at <https://www.com/.../professor-wanted-to-use-a-studen...>; 7
